DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Staff Attendance at North American Electric Reliability Corporation Joint Reliability and Security Technical Committee and Standards Committee Meetings; Standard Team Drafting Meeting; Inverter-Based Resource Performance Subcommittee Meeting; and U.S. Department of Energy's Interconnection Innovation Exchange Forum for the Implementation of Reliability Standards for Transmission Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of the Commission and/or Commission staff may attend the following meetings:

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Reliability and Security Technical Committee Meeting:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 11, 2024 | 8:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/comm/RSTC/AgendaHighlightsandMinutes/RSTC_Agenda_June_11_2024.pdf.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Standards Committee Process Subcommittee Meeting:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 11, 2024 | 12:00 p.m.–1:30 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/comm/SC/Standards%20Committee%20Process

%20Subcommittee%20SCPS/scps_agenda_package_june_11_2024.pdf.
North American Electric Reliability

Corporation: Project Management and
Oversight Subcommittee Meeting:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 11, 2024 | 2:00 p.m.–4:00 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://nerc.webex.com/wbxmjs/joinservice/sites/nerc/meeting/download/63197D3E66D57F2AE0533D84FC0A2A87.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Reliability and Security Technical Committee Informational Session:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 12, 2024 | 8:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/comm/RSTC/AgendaHighlightsandMinutes/RSTC_Agenda_June_12_2024.pdf.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Standards Committee Meeting:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 12, 2024 | 9:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/comm/SC/Agenda%20Highlights%20and%20Minutes/SC_Agenda_Package_June_12_2024.pdf.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Joint Reliability and Security Technical Committee and Standards Committee Informational Session:

Amazon Headquarters, SEA51 Mayday Building, 1220 Howell Street, Seattle, WA 98101

June 12, 2024 | 1:30 p.m.–4:30 p.m. Pacific

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/comm/RSTC/AgendaHighlights andMinutes/Joint_RSTC_SC_Agenda_Package_June_12_2024.pdf.

North American Electric Reliability
Corporation: Project 2021–04
Modifications to PRC–002—Phase II
Standard Drafting Team Meeting:

NERC DC Office, 1401 H St. NW, Suite 410, Conference Room 419, Washington, DC 20005

June 20, 2024 | 10:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m. Eastern

June 21, 2024 | 8:30 a.m.–12:00 p.m. Eastern

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may be found at: https://www.nerc.com/pa/Stand/Lists/stand/DispForm.aspx?ID=2363.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation: Inverter-Based Resource Performance Subcommittee Meeting, WebEx

June 20, 2024 | 1:00 p.m.–4:00 p.m. Eastern

Further information regarding this meeting and how to join remotely may

be found at: https://www.nerc.com/pa/ RAPA/Lists/RAPA/ DispForm.aspx?ID=657.

U.S. Department of Energy's (DOE)
Interconnection Innovation e-Xchange
(i2X) Forum for the Implementation of
Reliability Standards for

Transmission (FIRST) Meeting, Zoom: June 25, 2024 | 11:00 a.m.–1:00 p.m. Eastern

Further information regarding this meeting and how to register may be found at: https://www.zoomgov.com/meeting/register/vJItceuorTsiErIC-HInpPbWuTUtrYQAuoM#/registration.

The discussions at the meetings, which are open to the public, may address matters at issue in the following Commission proceedings:

Docket No. RR24–2–000—North American Electric Reliability Corporation

For further information, please contact Leigh Anne Faugust (202) 502–6396 or *leigh.faugust@ferc.gov*.

Dated: June 5, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–12753 Filed 6–10–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EF24-6-000]

Western Area Power Administration; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on May 31, 2024, Western Area Power Administration submitted a tariff filing per 10 CFR 903.23: RMR_CRSPLAPWACM_WAPA214-20240529 to be effective 10/1/2024.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using